
Heeresgruppe C (Army Group G)

Army Group C was activated on September 3, 1939, under the command of Field Marshal
(then General) Wilhelm Hitter von Leeb. The army group was stationed in the West
until July 1940, when it was transferred to Germany. On April 1, 1941, it was re-
designated Army Group North. Army Group C was re-established on July 26, 1943,
under the command of Field Marshal Albert Kesselring, and was at the same time
known as Theater Command South (Oberbefehlshaber Sud). On November 21, 1943, this
designation was changed to Theater Command Southwest (Oberbefehlshaber Sudwest).
It controlled all German forces in Italy, where it remained until the capitulation
in May 1945.*

Organization Index

Abteilungen

Abteilung la
Kriegstagebuch, Hauptband 31
Kriegstagebuch, Hauptband 32
Kriegstagebuch, Hauptband 33 mit Anlagen
Anlagenbande 31a-b, 32a-b z. Kriegstagebuch
Verfugungen und Schriftverkehr

la/Gabo.
T'atigkeitsbericht

la/Luftwaffe
Beitrage z. Kriegstagebuch
Beitrage z. Kriegstagebuch

la/Marine
T'atigkeitsbericht
Beitrage z. Kriegstagebuch

la/Mess.
Tatigkeitsbericht

la/Stoart,
T'atigkeitsbericht

Dates

Jun 1 - 15, 1944
Jun 16 - 30, 1944
Jun 1 - 30, 1944
Jun 1 - 30, 1944
Dec 12, 1944 - May 1, 1945

Jun 1 - 30, 1944

Jun 1 - 15, 1944
Jun 16 - 30, 1944

Jun 1 - 30, 1944
Jun 16 - 30, 1944

Jun 1 - 30, 1944

Jun 1 - 30, 1944

Item No.

64832/1
64832/2
64832/3
64832/4a-b, 5-7
75138/20

64832/3

64832/1
64832/2

64832/3
64832/2

64832/3

64832/3

* The greater part of the records of Army Group C are described in Guide No. 40, Army Groups (Part I).



Heeresgruppe C

Abteilungen

Nachrichtenfuhrer
T'̂ tigkeitsberichte
Anlagenband 5 z. Kriegstagebuch 1

Abteilung Ic
/Investigative
Meldungen und Ferns chreiben
Fe indver halten
/Intelligence Reports7
Beitrage z. Erie gs tagebuch
Beitrage z. Kriegstagebuch
Tatigkeitsbericht
Anlaganbande 31a-b, 32a-b z. Kriegstagebuch
Verfugungen und Schriftverkehr

Dates

Aug 1 - Oct 31, 19U
Oct 1 - Dec 31, 1944

Jun 16, 1939 - Feb 5, 1940
May 21 - Jun 25, 1940
Feb 16 - Mar 1, 19U
Mar 2 - Jun 1,
Jun 1 - 15,
Jun 16 - 30, 1944
Jun 1 - 30, 1944
Jun 1 - 30, 1944
Dec 12, 194-4 - May 1, 1945

Item No»

75138/31
65884/3

85527
85609
85521
75138/29
64832/1
64832/2
64832/3
64832/4a-b, 5-7
75138/20

Tatigkoitsbaricht
Verfiigungen und Schriftverkehr

Jun 1 - 30, 1944
Dec 12, 1944 - May 1, 1945

64832/3
75138/20



Heeresgruppe C

File Item Listing

Item

la, Kriegstagebuch, Hauptband 31, OB Sudwest (Okdo. H.Gr. C), la/L, Ic Beitrage z. KTB.
War journal on the campaign in Italy against Allied forces. The fall of Rome on June
is reported. Includes la/Luftwaffe and Ic journal entries. Jun 1 - 15, 1944,.

la, Kriegstagebuch, Hauptband 32, OB Siidwest (Okdo. H.Gr. C), la/L, la/Marine, Ic Bei-
trage z. KTB. War journal on the campaign in Italy against Allied forces. The
defense and evacuation of the island of Elba is reported. There is also consider-
able material on partisan activities. Includes journal entries of la/Luftwaffe,
la/Marine, and Ic. Jun 16 - 30, 1944,

la, Kriegstagebuch, Hauptband 33 mit Anlagen. Tatigkeitsberichte der Abt. Ia/Gabo., Ic,
la/Marine, la/Mess, Ia/Stoart., and O.Qu./Qu. 1. Reports relating to partisan
activities in northern Italy, combat situation and activities of German units and
Allied Air Forces, and information on Allied shipping in the Mediterranean.
Jun 1 - 30, 1944.

la, Ic, Anlagenbl?nde 31a-b, 32a-b z. KTB. Daily reports and radio messages relating
to activities of enemy units, effect of Allied bombings in Italy, frontline
situation, and information on Allied shipping in the Mediterranean.
Jun 1 - 30, 1944.

Na.Fii., Anlagenband 5 z, KTB 1. Assignment of code names and charts on communications
networks. Oct 1 - Dec 31, 1944.

la, Ic, O.Qu./Qu. 1, Verfiigungen und Schriftverkehr. Instructions to unit commanders
and leaders for rigorous enforcement of duty performance by personnel of alert
units in Italy, and special supply regulations. Dec 12, 1944. - May 1, 1945.

Ic, /Intelligence Reports7. Reports on combat activities of own and enemy units in
the Italian campaign, evaluation of the military situation in Italy and the
islands of Sicily, Sardinia, and Corsica, and a 14-page critical evaluation of
German occupation policies in Russia by a Russian professor. Mar 1 - Jun 1, 1944.

Item No. Roll 1st Frame

64832/1

64832/2

64832/3

64832/4a-b,
5-7

65884/3

75138/20

75138/29

279

279

279

279-
280

281

281

103

231

292
956

237

282



Heeresgruppe C

Item

Na.Fii. , Tatigkeitsberichte der Nachrichtenaufklarungsabteilung 7. Activity reports of
reconnaissance unit covering enemy signal communication. Statistical reports on
interceuted and deciphered British and American messages, and information on dispo-
sition of enemy units in the Mediterranean area. Aug 1 - Oct 31,

Item No. Roll 1st Frame

Ic, Feindverhalten. Reports on the activities of enemy units in Italy. Feb 16 -
Mar 1, 1944.

Ic, /Investigative Reports/* Reports of investigation of personnel suspected of spying
against Germany along the western border, of deserters from, military units, and of
fortification construction battalions | and orders and instructions relating to
improvement of military security. Jun 16, 1939 - Feb 5, 1940.

Ic, Meldungen und Ferns chreiben. Reports on location of French ammunition dumps and
on movement of French troops. May 21 - Jun 25, 1940,

75138/31

85521

85527

85609

282

282

282

282

459

477

534

1038


